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Faculty Satisfaction

INTRODUCTION

The vast majority of faculty
members are satisfied with
their jobs. Eighty-five percent
of all full- and part-time
faculty members indicated
their overall satisfaction with
their job in the NSOPF* survey
of college and university
faculty members. The NSOPF
survey was completed by the
U.S. Department of Education
in the fall of 1999. Faculty
members were most satisfied
with the autonomy they had
to decide the content of

their own courses, and they
expressed the least satisfaction
with their salaries.

FACULTYAUTONOMY

The top three job attributes
with which faculty were
satisfied had to do with their
freedom to make decisions.
Ninety-five percent of faculty
members were satisfied with
their authority to decide course
content (Table 1). Eighty-seven
percent were satisfied with
their freedom to do outside
consulting and 85 percent were
satisfied with their authority to
decide which courses they

Table 1

Percentage distribution of faculty according to satisfaction by
job factor, in descending order of percent satisfied: 1999

Job factor

Authority to decide course content
Freedom to do outside consulting
Authority to decide courses taught
JOB OVERALL

Quality of graduate students

Time available to advise students
Time available for class preparation
Authority to make other job decisions
Spouse employment opportunity
Workload

Job security

Quality of undergraduate students
Quality of facilities/resources overall
Benefits

Advancement opportunity
Effectiveness of faculty leadership
Time to keep current in field

Salary

Dissatistied’ Satistied?

5.1 94.9
12.6 87.4
14.8 85.2
15.4 84.6
16.3 83.7
20.9 79.1
21.3 78.7
22.0 78.0
23.7 76.3
25.3 74.7
26.2 73.8
27.9 721
32.6 67.4
371 62.9
38.1 61.9
394 60.6
42.0 58.0
45.2 54.8

'Includes those responding very and somewhat dissatisfied.
2Includes those responding very and somewhat satisfied.

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

taught. They were less satisfied
with their authority to make
other job decisions—78 percent
of faculty members were
satisfied with this aspect of
their job.

The five job-related factors
that were least likely to elicit
satisfaction were benefits,

*National Survey of Postsecondary Faculty was a nationally representative survey of faculty
members. Faculty members whose primary responsibility was teaching credit classes are includ-
ed in this report. This survey excludes teaching assistants.
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advancement opportunities,
effectiveness of faculty leader-
ship, time to keep current in
their field, and salary.

FULL- AND PART-TIME
FACULTY MEMBER
SATISFACTION

Forty-three percent of part-
time faculty members were
very satisfied with their jobs
compared with 36 percent of
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the full-timers (Table 2).
Further, part-time faculty
members were more likely
than full-time faculty mem-
bers to be very satisfied with
11 of the 18 job factors.

The largest satisfaction
discrepancy between full- and
part-time faculty members
was in their satisfaction with
workloads. About one-half (51
percent) of the part-time
faculty members were very
satisfied with their workloads
compared with 29 percent of
full-time faculty members.
Further, part-time faculty
members were more likely

to be very satisfied with

their freedom to do outside
consulting than those who
taught on a full-time basis—
20 percent more of part-time
faculty report being very
satisfied with their freedom
to do outside consulting
compared with those teaching
full-time (59 compared with
39 percent). Other job charac-
teristics where part-time
faculty members were more
likely to be very satisfied
compared with full-timers
included the perceived quality
of graduate students, author-
ity to make other job deci-
sions, time to keep current in
their field, and the effective-
ness of faculty leadership.

In several instances, full-time
faculty members were more
likely to report being very
satisfied than were part-
timers. The largest discrepan-
cies were seen in three job
features: job security (32 com-
pared to 54 percent), advance-
ment opportunities (20 com-
pared with 36 percent), and
benefits (15 compared with 31
percent).
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Table 2

Percentage of faculty who stated very satisfied, according to

employment status, by job factor: 1999

Job factor Part-time Full-time
Advancement opportunity 20.0 35.9
Authority to decide course content 78.3 80.1
Authority to decide courses taught 48.0 52.6
Authority to make other job decisions 48.2 33.6
Benefits 154 30.8
Effectiveness of faculty leadership 272 13.6
Freedom to do outside consulting 58.9 39.3
JOB OVERALL 43.2 36.4
Job security 324 542
Quality of facilities/resources overall 17.9 8.7
Quality of graduate students 53.3 36.3
Quality of undergraduate students 328 232
Spouse employment opportunity 404 40.5
Salary 17.1 15.4
Time available to advise students 426 345
Time available for class preparation 46.8 34.0
Time to keep current in field 292 14.7
Workload 51.0 289

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

Table 3

Percentage of full-time faculty who stated very satisfied,
according to institution type, by job factor: 1999

Public Other
doctoral- public Public
Job factor granting 4-year 2-year Private
Advancement opportunity 35.0 36.4 34.1 37.9
Authority to decide course content 79.6 80.5 78.0 81.8
Authority to decide courses taught 471 50.0 58.0 55.2
Authority to make other job decisions  32.7 29.3 34.9 36.5
Benefits 315 29.7 35.3 275
Effectiveness of faculty leadership 10.4 12.0 18.5 14.0
Freedom to do outside consulting 36.6 376 38.9 43.3
JOB OVERALL 31.0 33.1 44.6 27.5
Job security 53.9 57.9 55.1 51.1
Quality of facilities/resources overall 8.8 5.2 10.5 9.6
Quality of graduate students 32.3 30.1 50.7 40.2
Quality of undergraduate students 23.6 19.7 18.3 296
Salary 14.3 14.3 19.0 14.4
Spouse employment opportunity 36.2 38.0 40.5 46.5
Time available for class preparation 33.8 32.1 35.0 34.8
Time available to advise students 32.9 325 37.0 35.4
Time to keep current in field 15.0 13.4 15.7 14.6
Workload 26.1 264 34.5 28.7

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.
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SATISFACTION BY
INSTITUTIONAL TYPE

Across institutional types,
there were similarities with
which aspects of their jobs full-
time faculty were most and
least likely to be very satisfied.
In all sectors, full-time faculty
agreed they were satisfied with
their authority to decide course
content, job security, and
authority to decide courses
taught (Table 3). They were
also united in their dissatisfac-
tion with their salaries, time to
keep current in their fields, and
the effectiveness of faculty
leadership (Table 4).

Some disagreements existed
among faculty members across
the sectors. Faculty members in
public 2-year institutions were
more likely to be very satisfied
with their jobs overall, and
many individual aspects of the
jobs, than faculty members in
the other sectors. Forty-five
percent of public 2-year faculty
members reported being very
satisfied overall, compared
with 33 percent of faculty
members or less in the other
institutional types. Further,

in 11 of the 18 job characteris-
tics, more full-time faculty
members in public 2-year insti-
tutions reported being very
satisfied than faculty members
in the other sectors.

Faculty members in public
2-year institutions indicated
higher frequencies of satisfac-
tion with two other job attrib-
utes than those in other sectors.
First, 35 percent of full-time
faculty members in public
2-year institutions reported be-
ing very satisfied with their
workloads, compared with 26
9 29 percent in the other

Table 4

Percentage of full-time faculty who stated very dissatisfied,

according to institution type, by job factor: 1999

Public Other
doctoral- public Public
Job factor granting 4-year 2-year Private
Advancement opportunity 12.0 10.4 10.3 11.1
Authority to decide course content 14 1.6 2.0 1.5
Authority to decide courses taught 3.9 3.3 3.8 3.0
Authority to make other job decisions 6.6 7.6 7.9 7.2
Benefits 6.1 71 4.3 7.8
Effectiveness of faculty leadership 18.4 17.6 15.2 15.3
Freedom to do outside consulting 3.8 4.0 46 3.7
JOB OVERALL 3.6 2.7 2.1 3.8
Job security 7.0 5.8 5.9 8.0
Quality of facilities/resources overall 14 3.3 1.9 23
Quality of graduate students 42 5.8 1.1 27
Quality of undergraduate students 7.7 8.5 6.8 5.9
Salary 18.0 206 13.7 20.5
Spouse employment opportunity 11.5 12.6 7.3 7.8
Time available for class preparation 42 4.2 7.3 45
Time available to advise students 34 5.0 47 3.2
Time to keep current in field 15.8 18.1 13.6 16.9
Workload 94 10.6 10.2 10.0

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

Table 5

Percentage of full-time faculty who stated very satisfied,
according to tenure status, by job factor: 1999

Noton No tenure

On tenure tenure track
Job factor Tenured track track available
Advancement opportunity 43.9 33.4 18.6 21.8
Authority to decide course content 82.0 79.8 74.3 78.0
Authority to decide courses taught 57.9 447 440 50.6
Authority to make other job decisions  34.4 29.0 36.3 34.9
Benefits 32.0 25.8 36.0 27.8
Effectiveness of faculty leadership 125 14.1 15.6 16.4
Freedom to do outside consulting 417 32.2 415 37.6
JOB OVERALL 375 33.5 35.0 38.3
Job security 724 32.8 248 37.0
Quality of facilities/resources overall 7.9 7.3 11.9 11.7
Quality of graduate students 34.0 31.8 43.8 54.4
Quality of undergraduate students 210 234 34.0 214
Salary 16.5 14.3 14.3 13.3
Spouse employment opportunity 40.7 36.2 45.8 41.5
Time available for class preparation 35.6 28.5 38.2 314
Time available to advise students 35.0 31.4 38.3 33.5
Time to keep current in field 16.2 11.3 14.6 13.9
Workload 293 23.2 34.1 30.6

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.
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sectors. Second, 35 percent

of full-time faculty members
in public 2-year institutions
reported being very satisfied
with their benefits, compared
with 28 to 32 percent in other
sectors.

Interestingly, for those job at-
tributes where the most faculty
members were very dissatis-
fied, a smaller percent of the
full-time faculty members

in public 2-year institutions
reported being very dissatis-
fied than did faculty members
in other sectors. For example,
14 percent of full-time faculty
members in public 2-year
institutions reported being
very dissatisfied with their
salaries, compared with 18 to
21 percent in the other sectors
(Table 4). Other areas where
community college faculty
were less likely to be very
dissatisfied than their peers in
other sectors included benefits,
spouse employment opportu-
nities, and time to keep current
in their field. In part, this may
be related to expectations
more than actual working
conditions.

SATISFACTION BY
TENURE STATUS

Thirty-six percent of full-time
faculty members were very
satisfied with their jobs overall;
this did not vary much by
tenure status. However, differ-
ences occur for different job
attributes.

The most striking differences
in satisfaction by tenure status
were with the percentage of
faculty members reporting sat-
isfaction with job security and
advancement opportunities.

Table 6

Percentage of full-time faculty who stated very dissatisfied,
according to tenure status, by job factor: 1999

Not on No tenure

On tenure tenure track
Job factor Tenured track track available NERYICHER]E
Advancement opportunity 7.6 8.0 26.8 15.3
Authority to decide course content 1.5 0.9 2.8 2.3
Authority to decide courses taught 2.9 3.9 54 3.3
Authority to make other job decisions 6.7 6.6 7.4 114
Benefits 5.7 7.5 7.6 6.3
Effectiveness of faculty leadership 16.4 16.3 154 19.5
Freedom to do outside consulting 3.1 4.6 5.2 58
JOB OVERALL 23 3.9 4.9 3.7
Job security 14 7.4 23.9 12.3
Quality of facilities/resources overall 2.0 2.4 1.9 3.1
Quality of graduate students 34 6.0 25 1.8
Quality of undergraduate students 7.6 7.0 5.8 6.6
Salary 16.3 20.4 225 19.1
Spouse employment opportunity 8.9 14.2 104 5.1
Time available for class preparation 4.0 5.2 5.8 8.4
Time available to advise students 3.3 4.5 44 6.2
Time to keep current in field 15.4 18.2 13.8 18.6
Workload 8.7 11.8 9.3 13.7

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

Table 7

Percentage of full-time faculty who stated very satisfied,
according to union status, by job factor: 1999

Union Not a union No union
Job factor member member available
Advancement opportunity 40.1 32.9 35.0
Authority to decide course content 79.7 80.3 80.2
Authority to decide courses taught 54.6 51.2 52.1
Authority to make other job decisions  34.2 33.2 33.5
Benefits 37.7 29.8 28.1
Effectiveness of faculty leadership 15.4 14.7 12.6
Freedom to do outside consulting 39.5 37.7 39.6
JOB OVERALL 411 35.0 34.8
Job security 60.9 53.5 514
Quality of facilities/resources overall 7.4 7.7 9.5
Quality of graduate students 37.3 35.5 36.1
Quality of undergraduate students 19.2 26.4 241
Salary 200 15.2 13.4
Spouse employment opportunity 426 36.8 40.7
Time available for class preparation 36.1 31.6 33.8
Time available to advise students 34.8 33.9 34.5
Time to keep current in field 15.3 15.4 14.3
Workload 32.1 26.6 28.1

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.
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Seventy-three percent of full-
time faculty members who
were tenured were very
satisfied with their job security;
this compares with 37 percent
or less of faculty members
without tenure (Table 5).
Further, more tenured full-time
faculty members reported
being very satisfied with their
advancement opportunities
compared with those without
tenure.

A couple of other interesting
differences by tenure status
were seen in the perceived
quality of the students. Fifty-
four percent of full-time faculty
members teaching in institu-
tions with no tenure system
reported being very satisfied
with the quality of their gradu-
ate students compared with

44 percent or less of other
faculty. This could be due to
the fact that colleges and
universities without tenure
tend to be smaller institutions.
Perhaps faculty in these
institutions are closer to their
graduate students because of
the size and thus, may be more
positive about them than
would be the case in larger
institutions. Similarly, 34 per-
cent of full-time faculty mem-
bers who were not on tenure
track were very satisfied with
the quality of their undergrad-
uate students, whereas 23 per-
cent or less of other faculty
reported the same.

It is not surprising that full-
time faculty members who
were not on tenure track were
more likely to be very dissatis-
fied with certain job aspects
than were others. These aspects
involve job security and
advancement opportunities.

5/ NEA Update

Table 8

Percentage of full-time faculty who stated very dissatisfied,
according to union status, by job factor: 1999

Union Not a union No union
Job factor member member available
Advancement opportunity 95 11.2 11.7
Authority to decide course content 1.5 15 1.7
Authority to decide courses taught 3.6 35 3.4
Authority to make other job decisions 7.3 6.4 7.5
Benefits 45 71 7.0
Effectiveness of faculty leadership 171 15.5 16.7
Freedom to do outside consulting 4.4 4.0 38
Job overall 2.6 27 35
Job security 5.5 7.0 7.3
Quality of facilities/resources overall 25 1.6 2.2
Quality of graduate students 3.9 48 3.3
Quality of undergraduate students 8.3 6.8 6.7
Salary 14.0 21.7 19.2
Spouse employment opportunity 8.4 9.8 10.2
Time available for class preparation 55 4.6 48
Time available to advise students 4.8 45 35
Time to keep current in field 16.1 13.8 16.7
Workload 11.6 8.9 9.6

SOURCE: U.S. Department of Education, National Center for Education Statistics, National Study
of Postsecondary Faculty: 1999 (NSOPF:99), Data Analysis System (DAS), Washington, DC, 2001.

Twenty-seven percent of full-
time faculty members not on
tenure track reported being
very dissatisfied with their
advancement opportunities,
compared with 15 percent or
less of other faculty members
(Table 6). Similarly, 24 percent
of the same group reported
dissatisfaction with their job
security, compared with 12
percent or less of the others.

SATISFACTION BY
UNION STATUS

Union members were more
likely to be very satisfied with
certain job features, as well as
the job overall, than other full-
time faculty members. Slightly
more full-time faculty union
members were very satisfied
with their jobs overall than
those who were not in unions,
41 percent compared with 35

7

percent (Table 7). Further, full-
time faculty union members
were more likely to be very
satisfied with their salaries

(20 percent compared with

15 percent or less) and benefits
(38 compared with 30 percent
or less). On the other hand,
full-time faculty members
who were not in unions were
more likely to state they were
very dissatisfied with their
salaries than those in unions,
22 compared to 14 percent
(Table 8).

Union membership also corre-
lated with satisfaction on other
job factors. Union members
felt more secure in their job.
Sixty-one percent of full-time
faculty members reported be-
ing very satisfied with their
job security compared with 54
percent of faculty members not
in unions, and 51 percent of
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